
828 TRANSPORTATION 

Lock (length, width and draught, respectively, 215, 45 and 17 feet) on the Red River at 
Selkirk, Man., and the lock at Poupore, Que. A few small locks are operated by provincial 
authorities. 

During 1966, 110,702,534 tons of freight and 23,466 vessels passed through the canals 
as compared with 99,395,117 tons of freight and 23,356 vessels during 1965. In addition 
to freight and passenger vessels, thousands of pleasure craft are locked through the canals. 
Vessels locking at Sault Ste. Marie during 1966 carried 178,486 passengers as compared 
with 157,813 in 1965. 

7.—Lengths of Cliannels and Dimensions of Locl<s under the Control of the 
St. lAwrence Seaway Authority or the Department of Transport 

Name 

Seaway Canals' 

Main Route— 

Welland 

NoD-toU-
Lachine (not through 

Cornwall (not through 

Department of 
Transport Canals 

Atlantic Area— 

St. Peter's 

Kichelieu River— 
St. Ours 

Ottawa and Rideau 
Rivers— 

Lake Ontario to Georgian 
B a y -

Trent 

Location 

Melocheville to Lake St. Francis 

Port Weller, Lake Ontario, to Port 

St. Mary's Rapids, Sault Ste. Marie. . . 

St. Peter's Bay to Bras d'Or Lakes, 

St. Ours, Que 

Junction of St. Lawrence and Ottawa 

Rideau Lake to Perth CTay Branch)... 

Trenton to Peterborough lock, Peter-

Sturgeon Lake to Lindsay (Scugog 

Lindsay to Port Perry (Scugog Branch) 

Length 
of 

Channel 

miles 

20 
15 
1 

27.60 

7.5 

3.50 
1.38 

0.78 

0.50 

0.12 
11.76 

0.62 
0.50 

123.53 
6.12 

88.74 
143.71 

8.11 

10.00 
25.00 
7.53 

Locks 

No. 

2 
2 
1 

8 

2 

4 
1 

1 

1 

1 
9 

1 
1 

47 
2 

18 
23 

1 

1 

Minimum Dimensions 

Length 

ft. 

766 
768 
766 

869 

270 

270 
900 

820 

300 

339 
125.1 

200 
200 
134 
134 

175 
134 

100 

142 

Width 

ft. 

80 
80 
80 

80 

45 

43.67 
60 

80 

47.4 

45 
23.3 

45 
46 
33 
33 

33 
33 

25 

33 

Depth 

ft. 

30 
30 
30 

30 

14 

14 
18.25 

32 

17 

12 
6.5 

9 
9 
6.5 
5.6 

8< 
6 
4 
6 

6 
4.6 
8.6> 

» Mmimum depth of Seaway canals ia 27 feet and minimum width 200 feet. Wiley-Dondero canal and two locks 
near Massena, N.Y., are in United States territory; dimensions are approximately the same as those of Canadian 
facilities. » Notice must be given by veesds of more than six-foot draught. * With Lake Ontario at 
elevation of 243 feet. 


