Lock (length, width and draught, respectively, 215, 45 and 17 feet) on the Red River at Selkirk, Man., and the lock at Poupore, Que. A few small locks are operated by provincial authorities.

During 1966, 110,702,534 tons of freight and 23,466 vessels passed through the canals as compared with 99,395,117 tons of freight and 23,356 vessels during 1965. In addition to freight and passenger vessels, thousands of pleasure craft are locked through the canals. Vessels locking at Sault Ste. Marie during 1966 carried 178,486 passengers as compared with 157,813 in 1965.

7.—Lengths of Channels and Dimensions of Locks under the Control of the St. Lawrence Seaway Authority or the Department of Transport

Name	Location	Length of Channel	Locks			
			No.	Minimum Dimensions		
			110.	Length	Width	Depth
		miles		ft.	ft.	ft.
Seaway Canals ¹						
Main Route— South Shore Beauharnois Iroquois Welland	Montreal to Caughnawaga Melocheville to Lake St. Francis Iroquois Point Port Weller, Lake Ontario, to Port Colborne, Lake Erie	20 15 1 27.60	2 2 1 8	766 766 766 859	80 80 80	30 30 30 30
Non-tell— Lachine (not through canal). Cornwall (not through canal). Sault Ste. Marie.	Montreal to Lachine	7.5 3.50 1.38	2 4 1	270 270 900	45 43.67 60	14 14 18.25
Department of Transport Canals	ov. stary s respired, bally bot. March					10.20
Atlantic Area— Canso Canal St. Peter's	Canso Causeway, N.S	0.78	1	820 300	80 47.4	32 17
Richelieu River— St. Ours	St. Ours, Que	0.12 11.76	1 9	339 125.1	45 23.3	12 6.5
Ottawa and Rideau Rivers— Ste, Anne	Junction of St. Lawrence and Ottawa Rivers. Carillon Rapids, Ottawa River. Ottawa to Kingston. Rideau Lake to Perth (Tay Branch)	0.62 0.50 123.53 6.12	1 1 47 2	200 200 134 134	45 45 33 33	9 9 5.5 5.5
Lake Ontario to Georgian Bay— Trent	Trenton to Peterborough lock, Peterborough Peterborough lock to Big Chute Big Chute Marine Railway Big Chute to Port Severn Sturgeon Lake to Lindsay (Scugog	88.74 143.71 8.11	18 23 —	175 134 — 100	33 33 25	8 ² 6 4 6
Murray	Branch). Lindsay to Port Perry (Scugog Branch) Isthmus of Murray, Bay of Quinte	10.00 25.00 7.53	=1	142 =	33	6 4.5 8.5 ²

¹ Minimum depth of Seaway canals is 27 feet and minimum width 200 feet. Wiley-Dondero canal and two locks near Massena, N.Y., are in United States territory; dimensions are approximately the same as those of Canadian facilities.

² Notice must be given by vessels of more than six-loot draught.

² With Lake Ontario at elevation of 243 feet.